- UNITED
STATES
_. COURT OF

APPEALS

— EIBHTH
GIRGUIT

ST. PAUL, MINNESOTA
FEBRUARY 10 - 14, 2025

Steven M. Colloton, Chief Judge - Des Moines, IA
James B. Loken - Minneapolis, MN
Lavenski R. Smith - Little Rock, AR

Raymond W. Gruender - St. Louis, MO
Duane Benton - Kansas City, MO
Bobby E. Shepherd - El Dorado, AR
Jane Kelly - Cedar Rapids, IA
Ralph R. Erickson - Fargo, ND
L. Steven Grasz - Omaha, NE
David R. Stras - Minneapolis, MN
Jonathan A. Kobes - Sioux Falls, SD

Circuit Judge in Senior Status

Morris S. Arnold - Little Rock, AR



NOTICE TO ALL COUNSEL

Please review the entire calendar, as you may have more than one case
scheduled for oral argument. Please check the calendar carefully for the starting
time for your day and division.

Court will be held in the Warren E. Burger Federal Building & U.S.
Courthouse at 316 N. Robert Street, St. Paul, Minnesota. Counsel presenting oral
argument should report to the Clerk’s Office, Room 500, 30 minutes before Court
convenes.

Counsel may not waive oral argument without prior leave of court. Absent
leave of court, only one attorney is permitted to present the argument for a party.
However, if the parties on a side are separately represented and have filed separate
briefs, each party on that side is permitted to argue; in such a case, counsel must
confer and decide how they will split the time shown on the calendar. Questions
should be addressed to the Clerk of Court.

Counsel are required to file an “Oral Argument Response/Appearance”
form with the Clerk’s Office identifying the party or parties they will be
representing at oral argument. If an “ Appearance” form has not already been filed,
the “Oral Argument Response/Appearance” form serves as your notice of
appearance in the case. Every attorney who presents oral argument must be
admitted to the Eighth Circuit Bar unless the attorney has been appointed to
represent a party proceeding in forma pauperis or represents the United States.

The time allotted for each side’s argument is noted to the right of the case.
Cases designated as NO ARG will be submitted to the Court on the briefs and
record without oral argument, and counsel are not required to appear for cases
designated NO ARG.

Maureen W. Gornik
Acting Clerk of Court

www.ca8.uscourts.gov

Updated 2/7/2025



24-1225

24-1242

24-1248

24-1322

24-1422

24-1437

DIVISION I
Courtroom 5A
5th Floor

MONDAY, FEBRUARY 10, 2025
BEFORE JUDGES LOKEN, BENTON, STRAS

MN United States v. Justin Cutbank

SI United States v. Brandon Haynes
SD United States v. Lloyd Yankton, Jr.
SI United States v. Benjamin Gentry
SI United States v. Cory Baker

Alejandro Cataneda-Zavala v.
Pamela Bondi

MMH
NO ARG

NO ARG

NO ARG

NO ARG

NO ARG

NO ARG



DIVISION I
Courtroom 5A
5th Floor

TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 11, 2025, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES LOKEN, BENTON, STRAS

MMH

24-1875 MN Hamdi Mohamud v. Heather Weyker 15
24-1065 Badger Helicopters v. Federal Aviation

Administration, et al.
24-1066 Black Hills Aerial Adventures, et al. v.

Federal Aviation Administration, et al. REMOVED
24-1824 MN Roland Pour, Sr., et al. v. Liberty Mutual

Personal Insurance 15
24-2798 SD Brendan LaBatte v. Karen Gangle, et al. 10
24-1367 NE David Meza v. Union Pacific Railroad 15

WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 12, 2025, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES LOKEN, BENTON, STRAS

MMH
23-3380 SD Matthew Kale v. Aero Simulation 15
24-1914 MN  Petra Brokken v. Hennepin County 15
24-2369 ND United States v. Jerome Koon, Jr. 15
24-1478 NI United States v. Principal Springer 10

24-2547 NE Union Pacific Railroad v. United States
Railroad Retirement Board 10



DIVISION I
Courtroom 5A
5th Floor

** VIA VIDEOCONFERENCE **

THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 13, 2025, BEGINNING AT 8:30 A.M.

BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, BENTON, STRAS

24-1580 NE United States v. Junian Johnson

BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M., COURTROOM 5A
BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, BENTON, STRAS

23-2556 Zackaria Mohamed v. Pamela Bondi
24-2089 SD United States v. Jenifer Wahl
24-1502 NI United States v. John Qualls

24-2395 SD United States v. Julian Bear Runner
24-1496 NI United States v. Jacqusyn Grubb
24-1415 ND United States v. Alfredo Ochoa

24-1597 SD United States v. Armando Cheshier

FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 14, 2025
BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, BENTON, STRAS

24-1768 NE United States v. Charees Loftin

JMM
10

MMH
15

10
NO ARG
NO ARG

10

10

10

MMH

NO ARG



24-1259

24-1262

24-1368

24-1369

24-1384

24-1423

DIVISION II
Courtroom 5B
5th Floor

MONDAY, FEBRUARY 10, 2025

BEFORE JUDGES SMITH, KELLY, KOBES

EM

EM

SD

NI

SI

Eva Alvizures-Ramirez, et al. v.
Pamela Bondi

United States v. Keith Matthews
United States v. Freeman Whitfield, IV
United States v. Kane Youngman
United States v. Dennis Hager

United States v. Jacob McWaters

CBO

NO ARG

NO ARG

NO ARG

NO ARG

NO ARG

NO ARG

TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 11, 2025, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES SMITH, KELLY, KOBES

24-1867

24-2026

24-2707

24-1195

24-1903

MN

NE

MN

NI

Tara McNeally v. HomeTown Bank, et al.
Marqus Patton v. Taggart Boyd, et al.
Anthony Schmitt v. Jolene Rebertus, et al.
United States v. Ethan Porter

Maria Weidenburner v. Pamela Bondi

CBO
20

15

15

NO ARG

NO ARG



DIVISION II
Courtroom 5B
5th Floor

WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 12, 2025, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES SMITH, KELLY, KOBES

24-2031

24-2079

24-2451

24-2278

22-3085

ND

MN

MN

SD

MN

MBI Oil and Gas v. Royalty International
Partnership, et al.

Bruce Cohen v. Consilio, et al.
United States v. Markhel Harris-Franklin
United States v. William Godoy

United States v. Samson Xavior-Smith

THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 13, 2025, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES SMITH, KELLY, KOBES

24-1180

24-1851

24-2134

24-1964

24-1649

ND

SD

SD

MN

ND

North Star Mutual Insurance v.
Lyle Rodin, et al.

United States v. Loren Goodlow
United States v. Wilbur Morrison, Jr.
United States v. Michael Hamer

United States v. B.].S.

CBO
15
15
10
10
REMOVED
ASL
REMOVED
15
10
NO ARG
15



FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 14, 2025, BEGINNING AT 8:30 A.M.

24-1250

24-2077

24-1769

24-2290

24-1941

DIVISION II
Courtroom 5B
5th Floor

BEFORE JUDGES SMITH, KELLY, KOBES

NI

SD

ND

SD

SD

United States v. Joseph Fitzgerald
United States v. Anthony Ward

United States v. Scott Johnson

United States v. Nathan First in Trouble

United States v. Vincent Barrios

ASL

10

15

10

10

10



