

ST. PAUL, MINNESOTA FEBRUARY 10 – 14, 2025

Steven M. Colloton, Chief Judge - Des Moines, IA James B. Loken - Minneapolis, MN Lavenski R. Smith - Little Rock, AR
Raymond W. Gruender - St. Louis, MO Duane Benton - Kansas City, MO
Bobby E. Shepherd - El Dorado, AR Jane Kelly - Cedar Rapids, IA
Ralph R. Erickson - Fargo, ND
L. Steven Grasz - Omaha, NE
David R. Stras - Minneapolis, MN
Jonathan A. Kobes - Sioux Falls, SD

Circuit Judge in Senior Status

Morris S. Arnold - Little Rock, AR

NOTICE TO ALL COUNSEL

Please review the entire calendar, as you may have more than one case scheduled for oral argument. Please check the calendar carefully for the starting time for your day and division.

Court will be held in the Warren E. Burger Federal Building & U.S. Courthouse at 316 N. Robert Street, St. Paul, Minnesota. Counsel presenting oral argument should report to the Clerk's Office, Room 500, 30 minutes before Court convenes.

Counsel may not waive oral argument without prior leave of court. Absent leave of court, only one attorney is permitted to present the argument for a party. However, if the parties on a side are separately represented and have filed separate briefs, each party on that side is permitted to argue; in such a case, counsel must confer and decide how they will split the time shown on the calendar. Questions should be addressed to the Clerk of Court.

Counsel are required to file an "Oral Argument Response/Appearance" form with the Clerk's Office identifying the party or parties they will be representing at oral argument. If an "Appearance" form has not already been filed, the "Oral Argument Response/Appearance" form serves as your notice of appearance in the case. Every attorney who presents oral argument must be admitted to the Eighth Circuit Bar unless the attorney has been appointed to represent a party proceeding in forma pauperis or represents the United States.

The time allotted for each side's argument is noted to the right of the case. Cases designated as NO ARG will be submitted to the Court on the briefs and record without oral argument, and counsel are not required to appear for cases designated NO ARG.

> Maureen W. Gornik Acting Clerk of Court

www.ca8.uscourts.gov

Updated 2/7/2025

DIVISION I Courtroom 5A 5th Floor

MONDAY, FEBRUARY 10, 2025 BEFORE JUDGES LOKEN, BENTON, STRAS

24-1225	MN	United States v. Justin Cutbank	MMH NO ARG
24-1242	SI	United States v. Brandon Haynes	NO ARG
24-1248	SD	United States v. Lloyd Yankton, Jr.	NO ARG
24-1322	SI	United States v. Benjamin Gentry	NO ARG
24-1422	SI	United States v. Cory Baker	NO ARG
24-1437		Alejandro Cataneda-Zavala v. Pamela Bondi	NO ARG

DIVISION I Courtroom 5A 5th Floor

TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 11, 2025, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES LOKEN, BENTON, STRAS

				мми
1.	24-1875	MN	Hamdi Mohamud v. Heather Weyker	MMH 15
	24-1065		Badger Helicopters v. Federal Aviation Administration, et al.	
	24-1066		Black Hills Aerial Adventures, et al. v. Federal Aviation Administration, et al.	REMOVED
2.	24-1824	MN	Roland Pour, Sr., et al. v. Liberty Mutual Personal Insurance	15
3.	24-2798	SD	Brendan LaBatte v. Karen Gangle, et al.	10
4.	24-1367	NE	David Meza v. Union Pacific Railroad	15

WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 12, 2025, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES LOKEN, BENTON, STRAS

		22202		MMH	
1.	23-3380	SD	Matthew Kale v. Aero Simulation	10110111	15
2.	24-1914	MN	Petra Brokken v. Hennepin County		15
3.	24-2369	ND	United States v. Jerome Koon, Jr.		15
4.	24-1478	NI	United States v. Principal Springer		10
5.	24-2547	NE	Union Pacific Railroad v. United States Railroad Retirement Board		10

DIVISION I Courtroom 5A 5th Floor

** VIA VIDEOCONFERENCE **

THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 13, 2025, BEGINNING AT 8:30 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, BENTON, STRAS

BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M., COURTROOM 5A BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, BENTON, STRAS

			, , , ,	MMH
1.	23-2556		Zackaria Mohamed v. Pamela Bondi	15
2.	24-2089	SD	United States v. Jenifer Wahl	10
	24-1502	NI	United States v. John Qualls	NO ARG
	24-2395	SD	United States v. Julian Bear Runner	NO ARG
3.	24-1496	NI	United States v. Jacqusyn Grubb	10
4.	24-1415	ND	United States v. Alfredo Ochoa	10
5.	24-1597	SD	United States v. Armando Cheshier	10

FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 14, 2025 BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, BENTON, STRAS

MMH

JMM

24-1768	NE	United States v. Charees Loftin	NO ARG
---------	----	---------------------------------	--------

DIVISION II Courtroom 5B 5th Floor

MONDAY, FEBRUARY 10, 2025 BEFORE JUDGES SMITH, KELLY, KOBES

24-1259		Eva Alvizures-Ramirez, et al. v.	CBO
24-1239		Pamela Bondi	NO ARG
24-1262	EM	United States v. Keith Matthews	NO ARG
24-1368	EM	United States v. Freeman Whitfield, IV	NO ARG
24-1369	SD	United States v. Kane Youngman	NO ARG
24-1384	NI	United States v. Dennis Hager	NO ARG
24-1423	SI	United States v. Jacob McWaters	NO ARG

TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 11, 2025, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES SMITH, KELLY, KOBES

				CBO
1.	24-1867	MN	Tara McNeally v. HomeTown Bank, et al.	20
2.	24-2026	NE	Marqus Patton v. Taggart Boyd, et al.	15
3.	24-2707	MN	Anthony Schmitt v. Jolene Rebertus, et al.	15
	24-1195	NI	United States v. Ethan Porter	NO ARG
	24-1903		Maria Weidenburner v. Pamela Bondi	NO ARG

DIVISION II Courtroom 5B 5th Floor

WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 12, 2025, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES SMITH, KELLY, KOBES

1.	24-2031	ND	MBLOil and Cas y Poyalty International	CBO
1.	24-2031	ND	MBI Oil and Gas v. Royalty International Partnership, et al.	15
2.	24-2079	MN	Bruce Cohen v. Consilio, et al.	15
3.	24-2451	MN	United States v. Markhel Harris-Franklin	10
4.	24-2278	SD	United States v. William Godoy	10
	22-3085	MN	United States v. Samson Xavior-Smith	REMOVED

THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 13, 2025, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES SMITH, KELLY, KOBES

	3 4 1100	NID	North Char Martinel Legurer og av	ASL
	24-1180	ND	North Star Mutual Insurance v. Lyle Rodin, et al.	REMOVED
1.	24-1851	SD	United States v. Loren Goodlow	15
2.	24-2134	SD	United States v. Wilbur Morrison, Jr.	10
	24-1964	MN	United States v. Michael Hamer	NO ARG
3.	24-1649	ND	United States v. B.J.S.	15

DIVISION II Courtroom 5B 5th Floor

FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 14, 2025, BEGINNING AT 8:30 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES SMITH, KELLY, KOBES

			-	ASL	
1.	24-1250	NI	United States v. Joseph Fitzgerald	1101	10
2.	24-2077	SD	United States v. Anthony Ward		15
3.	24-1769	ND	United States v. Scott Johnson		10
4.	24-2290	SD	United States v. Nathan First in Trouble		10
5.	24-1941	SD	United States v. Vincent Barrios		10